on the Taiwan Stock Exchange (TWSE) in July 2002.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in New Taiwan Dollar, which is

the Company's functional currency.

2. Date and Procedure for Adopting the Financial Statement

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on

March 12, 2025.

3. Application of New and Revised Standards and Interpretations

(1) Initial application of new accounting policies

Subsequent measurement of investment property

Management of the Company and the entities controlled by the Company

(hereinafter referred to as the "consolidated company") believe that the fair value

model can provide reliable and more relevant information. Therefore, on August 13,

2024, investment properties were subsequently measured using the fair value model,

and special reserve is appropriated in accordance with the requirements of the Jin-

Guan-Zheng-Fa-Zi 10901500221.

Effects from the previous period are summarized as follows:

Amount before

restatement

Adjustment for
investment

property measured
at fair value

Amount after
restatement

Effect of assets, liabilities, and
equity

December 31, 2023
Investment properties   $ 96,423   $ 488,622   $ 585,045
Total assets affected   $ 96,423   $ 488,622   $ 585,045
Deferred tax liabilities   $ 23,258   $ 31,143   $ 54,401
Total liabilities affected   $ 23,258   $ 31,143   $ 54,401

(Continued next page)

- 17 -

(Continued from previous page)

Amount before

restatement

Adjustment for
investment

property measured
at fair value

Amount after
restatement

Losses to be offset   ( $ 626,001 )   $ 457,204   ( $ 168,797 )
Other equity   (  91,250 )   275   (  90,975 )
Total liabilities affected   ( $ 717,251 )   $ 457,479   ( $ 259,772 )

January 1, 2023
Investment properties   $ 98,871   $ 495,774   $ 594,645
Total assets affected   $ 98,871   $ 495,774   $ 594,645

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 54,895   $ 31,648   $ 86,543
Total liabilities affected   $ 54,895   $ 31,648   $ 86,543

Losses to be offset   ( $ 494,359 )   $ 464,126   ( $ 30,233 )
Total liabilities affected   ( $ 494,359 )   $ 464,126   ( $ 30,233 )

Effect of comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31,

2023

Other gains and losses   ( $ 20,493 )   ( $ 7,496 )   ( $ 27,989 )
Tax income   44,598   574   45,172
Effect of net loss for the current

year

   24,105   (  6,922 )   17,183
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences
on the translation of
foreign operations   (  10,078 )   275   (  9,803 )

Effect of other comprehensive
income, net of tax, for the
current year

 (  10,078 )   275   (  9,803 )
Effect of total comprehensive

income for the current year

  $ 14,027   ( $ 6,647 )   $ 7,380

Net loss attributable to:
owners of the parent

company

  $ 24,105   ( $ 6,922 )   $ 17,183

Effect of total comprehensive
income attributable to:

owners of the parent
company

  $ 14,027   ( $ 6,647 )   $ 7,380

Effect of loss per share (NT$)

For the year ended December 31,
2023

Basic loss per share   ( $ 1.17 )   ( $ 0.06 )   ( $ 1.23 )

- 18 -

(2) Initial application of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),

International Accounting Standards (IAS), Interpretations of IFRS (IFRIC), and

Interpretations of IAS (SIC) (collectively, “IFRSs”) endorsed and issued into effect by

the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC)

The application of the amended and promulgated IFRSs approved by the FSC

(Financial Supervisory Commission) will not cause significant changes in the

accounting policies of the consolidated company.

(3) IFRSs endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission, applicable from 2025